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• CHAPTER 137—H. F. No. 659
[Not Coded] , ' ' ' ' , .

An act relating to Rice County; providing for salary and
clerk hire for. the clerk of district court.
Be it enacted by the Legislature'of the State of Minnesota: '.

Section .1. Rice County—clerk of district court, salary.
The annual salary of the clerk of district court of Rice-county
shall be $3,600, plus the fees accruing to and collected through
the office ;of the clerk. The amount of clerk hire in such office
shall be an amount not to exceed $6,000 annually, and such
additional sums as may be allowed by order of the district
court. , . ' . " . • ' '

Sec. 2. Section 1 shall become effective only after-its
approval by a majority of the board of county commissioners
of Rice county. . - , .

Approved March 25,1959. '' ' '

v CHAPTER 138—H. F. No. 809
[Not.Coded]

An .act authorizing the enactment and publication in book
form of a legislative code for the City of Duluth.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Duluth legislative code publication. 'Au-
thority is hereby conferred upon the City of Duluth to provide
for the = enactment, adoption and publication in book form of
a legislative code of and for the City of Duluth, which shall
contain a revision and codification of such ordinances of the
city as the governing body thereof shall determine by ordi-
nance adopted by a majority of such governing body. The
legislative code authorized by this act shall include the charter
of the city, and may by reference incorporate such laws as
are applicable to the City of Duluth. The governing body of
such city may provide for the exclusion from such code of
such ordinances which have granted franchises, ordinances
relating to the conveyance of lands, and ordinances which are
deemed to be temporary in character or purpose. Ordinances
excluded from the code shall be appropriately listed and iden-
tified-by. number or by brief abstract of the title thereof; and
such list-shall be included in the publication of such code.
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Exclusion of any ordinance or ordinances shall not be deemed
to be an amendment or repeal thereof, unless the intent to
amend or repeal is clearly expressed.

Sec. 2. ' Upon the enactment, adoption and publication
of the legislative code as authorized by this act, the city clerk
shall cause to be published in the official newspaper of the
City of Duluth notice, once a week for two consecutive weeks,
that such code will during regular business hours be available
for examination by the public, and the governing body of such
city may, by resolution adopted by a majority thereof, deter-
mine the price to be paid for each volume purchased for
private use.

Sec. 3. Upon the adoption, enactment and publication
of the legislative code as authorized by this act, all courts shall
take judicial notice of such code.

Sec. 4. This act shall become effective only after its
approval by a majority of the governing body of the City of
Duluth.

Approved March 25,1959.

CHAPTER 139—S. F. No. 1324

[Coded]
An act relating to preference on public contracts; amend-

ing Laws of Minnesota 1959, Chapter 47, 'Section 1, by adding
a new subdivision.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws of Minnesota 1959, Chapter 47, Sec-
tion 1 is amended by adding a new subdivision as follows:

Subd. 3. [16.365] Public contracts. The provisions
of Subdivisions 1 and 2 shall not apply to any contract for any
project upon which federal funds are available for expendi-
ture.

Approved April 1,1959.

CHAPTER 140—S. F. No. 35

[Coded in Part]
An act relating to registered nurses; amending Minne-

sota Statutes 1957, Sections 148.171, 148.271, 148.281, and


